

No. 21-857

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

MARCUS DEANGELO JONES,  
PETITIONER,

*v.*

DEWAYNE HENDRIX,  
WARDEN

*ON A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT  
OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

JEREMY B. LOWREY  
*P.O. Box 153*  
*Sheridan, Arkansas*  
*72150*  
*(870) 329-4957*  
*jlowrey@centerlane.org*

DANIEL R. ORTIZ  
*Counsel of Record*  
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
*580 Massie Road*  
*Charlottesville, VA*  
*22903*  
*(434) 924-3127*  
*dro@virginia.edu*

---

---

## I

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Question Presented.....	I
Table of Contents .....	II
Table Of Authorities .....	IV
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Relevant Constitutional And Statutory Provisions .....	1
Introduction .....	1
Statement.....	3
Summary of Argument.....	11
Argument .....	16
I. The Eighth Circuit Erred By Not Allowing Petitioner To File For Habeas Relief Under 28 U.S.C. § 2255(e)'s Saving clause .....	16
A. The Eighth Circuit's Strained Reading Of § 2255(e) Contravenes The Subsection's Plain Language And Arbitrarily Divorces Remedy From Substance .....	16

III

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
B. Providing Saving-Clause Relief For Statutory Claims Does Not “Work An End Run Around” § 2255(h)’s Authorization Of Successive Petitions For New But Retroactive Rules Of Constitutional Law Decided By This Court.....	28
C. The Eighth Circuit’s Reading Makes § 2255(e)’s Saving Clause Essentially Superfluous .....	30
II. The Eighth Circuit’s Interpretation Of The Saving Clause Raises Serious Constitutional Concerns .....	33
A. The Eighth Circuit’s Reading Violates The Suspension Clause.....	34
B. The Eighth Circuit’s Reading Violates Separation of Powers .....	42
C. The Eighth Circuit’s Reading Raises Serious Fifth Amendment Due Process Concerns .....	43
D. The Eighth Circuit’s Reading Permits Sustention Of Cruel And Unusual Punishment .....	45
Conclusion.....	47

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases:

*Bief v. Dyer* (Eng. Rich. II), 1 *Calendars of the Proceedings in Chancery* xi (1827).....21

*Bonner, In re*, 151 U.S. 242 (1894).....37

*Boumediene v. Bush*, 553 U.S. 723 (2008) ..... 14, 34, 46

*Bousley v. United States*, 523 U.S. 614 (1998)...9, 35

*Boyce’s Ex’rs v. Grundy*, 28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 210 (1830) .....23

*Brown v. Say* (Eng. Hen. VI), 1 *Calendars of the Proceedings in Chancery* xlvii (1827).....20

*Bunkley v. Florida*, 538 U.S. 835 (2003) .....44

*Burns v. Wilson*, 346 U.S. 137 (1953) .....31

*Bushell’s Case*, (1691) 124 Eng. Rep. 1006 (C.P.) .....39

*Carroll v. Safford*, 44 U.S. (3 How.) 441 (1845).....24

*Castille v. Peoples*, 489 U.S. 346 (1989).....26

*Chazen v. Marske*, 938 F.3d 851 (7th Cir. 2019)..... 10

*Clark v. Suarez Martinez*, 543 U.S. 371 (2005) .....33

*Clinton v. Goldsmith*, 526 U.S. 529 (1999) .....31

*Corley v. United States*, 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....30

*Davis v. United States*, 417 U.S. 333 (1974).....2, 45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PageCases:

<i>Deckert v. Independence Shares Corps.</i> , 311 U.S. 282 (1940) .....	24
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003) .....	29
<i>Duckworth v. Serrano</i> , 454 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	13
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001) .....	16
<i>Edwards v. United States</i> , 1987 WL 7562 (E.D. N.Y. 1987) .....	32
<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1547 (2021) .....	11, 14, 35
<i>Egle v. Egle</i> , 715 F.2d 999 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	32
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996) .....	42
<i>Fiore v. White</i> , 531 U.S. 225 (2001) .....	15, 44
<i>Gaines v. Relf</i> , 40 U.S. (15 Pet.) 9 (1841) .....	23-24
<i>George v. McDonough</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1953 (2022) .....	19
<i>Hawk, Ex parte</i> , 321 U.S. 114 (1944) .....	24
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993) .....	46
<i>Hillsborough Twp. v. Cromwell</i> , 326 U.S. 620 (1946) .....	24
<i>John v. Earl of Oxford</i> (Eng. Hen. VI), <i>1 Calen-</i> <i>dars of the Proceedings in Chancery</i> xxvii (1827) .....	20
<i>Lange, Ex parte</i> , 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 163 (1873) .....	41, 42

VI

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	
<i>Lee v. Sanders</i> , 943 F.3d 1145 (8th Cir. 2019).....	8, 9
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 351 (2014) .....	19, 25
<i>Marino v. Ragen</i> , 332 U.S. 561 (1947) .....	25
<i>McCarthan v. Director of Goodwill Indus.- Suncoast, Inc.</i> , 851 F.3d 1076 (11th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016).....	35
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	31
<i>Osborn v. Bank of the United States</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824) .....	24
<i>Page, Ex parte</i> , 49 Mo. 291 (1872).....	42
<i>Pettibone v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 197 (1893) .....	36-37
<i>Polgreenn v. Feara</i> (Eng. Hen. VI), 1 <i>Calendars of the Proceedings in Chancery</i> xxxix (1827) .....	20
<i>Powell v. Texas</i> , 392 U.S. 514 (1968) .....	45
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007) .....	26
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	31
<i>Prost v. Anderson</i> , 636 F.3d 578 (10th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>

VII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases:

*Qwyncy v. Landasdale*, 1 *Calendars of the Proceedings in Chancery* (Eng. Hen. VI) .....21

*Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick*, 559 U.S. 154 (2010) .....37

*Rehaif v. United States*, 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019) ..... *passim*

*Rex v. Brown*, (1798) 101 Eng. Rep. 1247 (K.B.) ...38

*Rex v. Catherall*, (1730) 93 Eng. Rep. 927 (K.B.) ..38

*Rex v. Collier*, (1752) 95 Eng. Rep. 647 (K.B.) .....38

*Rex v Hall*, (1774) 98 Eng. Rep. 967 (K.B.).....38

*Rex v. Hall*, (1765) 97 Eng. Rep. 1022 (K.B.).....38

*Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.*, 511 U.S. 298 (1994) .....42

*Robinson v. California*, 370 U.S. 660 (1962) ...45, 46

*Runkle v. United States*, 122 U.S. 543 (1887).....31

*Shinn v. Ramirez*, 142 S. Ct. 1718 (2022).....35

*Solum v. Helm*, 463 U.S. 277, 284 (1983) .....15

*Spaulding v. Taylor*, 336 F.2d 192 (10th Cir. 1964).....32

*Taggart v. Lorenzen*, 139 S. Ct. 1795 (2019).....19

*United States v. Addonizio*, 442 U.S. 178 (1979)...37

*United States v. Hall*, 98 U.S. 343 (1878) .....36



VIII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases:

*United States v. Hayman*, 342 U.S.  
205 (1952) ..... 35, 46

*United States v. Hudson*, 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 32  
(1812) ..... 3, 36, 42

*United States v. Jones*, 185 Fed. Appx. 541 (8th  
Cir. 2006) ..... 7

*United States v. Jones*, 403 F.3d 604 (8th Cir.  
2005)..... 7

*United States v. Jones*, 266 F.3d 804 (8th Cir.  
2001)..... 5, 6, 26

*United States v. Kind*, 194 F.3d 900 (8th Cir.  
1999)..... 6

*United States v. Lanier*, 520 U.S. 259 (1997) ..... 42

*United States v. More*, 7 U.S. (3 Cranch) 159  
(1805) ..... 40

*United States v. New Bedford Bridge*, 27 F. Cas.  
91 (D. Mass. 1847) (No. 15,827) ..... 3, 36

*United States v. Wiltberger*, 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76  
(1820) ..... 42

*United States ex rel. Dunlap v. Black*, 128 U.S. 40  
(1888) ..... 24

*Walker v. William* (Eng. Hen. VI), 2 *Calendars of  
the Proceedings in Chancery* xxx (1830) ..... 21

*Watkins, Ex parte*, 28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 193  
(1830) ..... 39, 40

IX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

**Cases:**

*Wisconsin Cent. Ltd. v. United States*, 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018) ..... 16-17

*Wooden v. United States*, 142 S. Ct. 1063 (2022) ..... 14, 30

*Yarbrough, Ex parte*, 110 U.S. 651 (1884) (The Ku Klux Cases) ..... 41

*Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo v. Texas*, 142 S. Ct. 1929 (2022) ..... 30

**Constitutional and Other Provisions:**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 2 ..... 34

U.S. Const. amend. V ..... 43

U.S. Const. amend. VIII ..... 45

18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(6) ..... 5

18 U.S.C. § 922(g) ..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) ..... 5

18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(1)(B) ..... 5

18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2) ..... 37

18 U.S.C. § 924(e) ..... 5

28 U.S.C. § 384 ..... ..

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) ..... 23

28 U.S.C. § 1405 ..... 33

28 U.S.C. § 2241 ..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 2241(c) ..... 31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>Constitutional and Other Provisions:</u></b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b) .....	26
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(1)(B)(ii) .....	26
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2255(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2255(e) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2255(h) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2255(h)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
An Act to Implement the Recommendations of the Federal Courts Study Committee, and for Other Purposes, Pub. L. No. 102-572, 106 Stat. 4506 (1992) .....	31-32
An Act to Provide for the Admission of the State of Alaska Into the Union, Pub. L. No. 85-508, 72 Stat. 339 (1958) .....	32
An Act to Provide for the Admission of the State of Hawaii into the Union, Pub. L. No. 86-3, 73 Stat. 4 (1959) .....	32
An Act to Provide for the Suits, Judgements, and Business of the United States Provisional Court for the State of Louisiana,” 14 Stat. 344 (1866) .....	32
An Act to Revise, Codify, and Enact into Law Title 28 of the United States Code Entitled “Judicial Code and Judiciary,” Pub. L. No. 80- 773, 62 Stat. 869 (1948) .....	3-4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

**Constitutional and Other Provisions:**

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act,  
 Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 ..... 4  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 2 ..... 24  
 Judiciary Act of 1789, 1 Stat. 73 (1789)..... 23

**Miscellaneous:**

4 Matthew Bacon, *A New Abridgment of the Law*  
 (1736) ..... 3, 38  
 J.H. Baker, *An Introduction to English Legal*  
*History* (3d ed. 1990) ..... 19, 20  
*Black’s Law Dictionary* (4th ed. 1951) ..... 17  
*Black’s Law Dictionary* (11th ed. 2019) ..... 9  
*The Concise Oxford Dictionary of Current*  
*English* (3d ed. 1944)..... 25  
 2 Matthew Hale, *Historia Placitorum Coronae:*  
*The History of the Pleas of the Crown* (1736) 3, 38
